 2007 Open Mobile Alliance Ltd.  All Rights Reserved.
Used with the permission of the Open Mobile Alliance Ltd. under the terms as stated in this document. [OMA-Template-ERELD-20070101-I]
Enabler Release Definition for Browsing
Candidate Version 2.3 – 27 Feb 2007
Open Mobile Alliance
OMA-ERELD-Browsing-V2_3-20070227-C
OMA-ERELD-Browsing-V2_3-20070227-C Page 2 (22
 2007 Open Mobile Alliance Ltd.  All Rights Reserved.

WMLScript A scripting language used to program the mobile device.  WMLScript is an extended subset
of the ECMAScript scripting language.
XHTML The W3Cs codification of HTML version 4.01 in an XML.
XML The Extensible Markup Language is a World Wide Web Consortium (W3C) standard for
Internet markup languages, of which WML is one such language.  XML is a restricted subset
of SGML.
vCalendar Internet Mail Consortium (IMC) electronic calendar record.
vCard Internet Mail Consortium (IMC) electronic business card.
3.3 Abbreviations
CSS Cascading Style Sheets
DRM Digital Rights Management
ECMA European Computer Manufacturer Association
EFI External Functionality Interface
ERDEF Enabler Requirement Definition
ERELD Enabler Release Definition
ESMP ECMAScript Mobile Profile
HTML HyperText Markup Language
HTTP HyperText Transfer Protocol [HTTP/1.1]
OMA Open Mobile Alliance
OMA-ERELD-Browsing-V2_3-20070227-C Page 10 (22
 2007 Open Mobile Alliance Ltd.  All Rights Reserved.
Used with the permission of the Open Mobile Alliance Ltd. under the terms as stated in this document. [OMA-Template-ERELD-20070101-I]
UAProf User Agent Profile
W3C World Wide Web Consortium
W-HTTP Wireless Profiled HTTP
WML Wireless Markup Language (WML1 or WML2)
WML1 Wireless Markup Language Version 1.3
WML2 Wireless Markup Language Version 2.0
WWW World Wide Web
WSP Wireless Session Protocol
WAP Wireless Application Protocol
WAE Wireless Application Environment. Unless otherwise stated it refers to this version.
WAE20 Wireless Application Environment version 2.0 [WAE20]
WCSS Wireless Cascading Style Sheets (also previously know as WAP CSS)
WTA Wireless Telephony Application
WTAI Wireless Telephony Application Interface (an API defined in WTA
WBMP Wireless BitMaP
XHTML Extensible HyperText Markup Language
OMA-ERELD-Browsing-V2_3-20070227-C Page 11 (22
 2007 Open Mobile Alliance Ltd.  All Rights Reserved.
Used with the permission of the Open Mobile Alliance Ltd. under the terms as stated in this document. [OMA-Template-ERELD-20070101-I]
4. Introduction
This document outlines the Enabler Release Definition for Browsing V2.3 and the respective conformance requirements for
clients and servers implementing claiming compliance to it as defined by Open Mobile Alliance across the specification